CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 763
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, Septenber 9, 1980
Concer ni ng
CN MARI NE | NC.
and

CANADI AN BROTHERHOOD OF RAI LWAY, TRANSPORT AND GENERAL
WORKERS

Dl SPUTE:

The Union clains the discipline assessed M. F. Kirby, Purser,

Newf oundl and Servi ces, was too severe and that M. Kirby should be
reinstated in another position, preferably that of Assistant Purser.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

Foll owi ng i nvestigation in accordance with Article 23 of the

Col | ective Agreenent, Purser, M. Fred Kirby, was disnissed fromthe
Conpany's service effective 19 February 1980 for m sappropriation of
Conmpany funds and failing to foll ow proper procedures during his tour
of duty 1-14 Decenber 1979.

The Brot herhood requested that the discipline be reduced on the
grounds that it was unduly severe. The request was declined by the
Conpany.

FOR THE EMPLOYEE FOR THE COMPANY:
(SGD.) W C. Vance (SGD.) G J. JAMES
REG ONAL VI CE PRESI DENT DI RECTOR
| NDUSTRI AL
RELATI ONS
There appeared on behalf of the Conpany:
N. B. Price Manager Labour Rel ations, CN Marine Inc.,
Monct on
W J. Nearing Sr. Labour Rel ations Asst. "
Capt.J. M Tayl or Asst. Marine Supt. " -North
Sydney
J. D. Sheehan Vessel Services O ficer
J. M Prenont Deputy Chief, CN Police, Mntreal
J. J. O Connor I nspector, CN Police, Montreal

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

W C. Vance Regi onal Vice President, CBRT, Moncton

G Maclntyre Representati ve,

J. J. Parsons Local Chairman, Lo.285

H. Reddi ck Local Chairman, Lo.286, CBRT, St. John's,

Nfld.



AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The instant case and the four which follow involve cases of all eged
di shonesty. Each case turns on its own facts, although in certain of
the cases a simlar type of wongdoing is alleged. Certain genera
guestions were raised out at the outset of the hearing and what is
said with regard to themin this award applies equally in each case

It was argued by the Union that the investigations of the grievors
were not held "as quickly as possible", since there are del ays of
fromforty-four to seventy-ei ght days between certain of the
observations made with respect to the grievors, and the disciplinary
i nvestigations of the charges against them These del ays were,

think, attributable to the nature of the cases. The Conpany had
reason to suspect fraudulent action on the part of sone enpl oyees,
and arranged for constables fromits Special Service Division to nake
unschedul ed trips and to observe the conduct of enployees. Tinme was
required for the filing and analysis of their reports and the

i dentification of the enployees involved. Certainly the Conpany had
nothing to gain by delay, as it was anxious to stop the losses it was
suffering. What was said in Case No. 302 applies equally in this
case, | think:

"The investigation of the matter seens to have been del ayed
somewhat, but there is no precise tinme limt for such
i nvestigations set out in the collective agreenent. There has
been no violation of any of the procedural provisions of the
agreenent, and it cannot be said that the grievor, who renmined
in the Conpany's enploy until the tinme of his discharge, was
prejudi ced by any del ay."

As to the evidence to be relied on, the Union objected to the

adm ssion of anonynous reports of investigating officers. The cases
i nvolve all egations and denials, and findings of credibility are
necessary. |In this regard, what is said in Case No. 159 applies.
In accordance with ny ruling on this point, the Conpany did call the
i nvestigating officers, who were thus subject to cross-exam nation
There is, therefore, direct evidence of certain of the facts in

i ssue.

As a final prelimnary matter, it may sinply be stated that the onus
on the Conpany in cases such as these is to establish, on the bal ance
of probabilities - but by clear and cogent evidence - that the
grievors conmtted the offences all eged and that there was just cause
for their discharge.

The case against M. Kirby revol ves around one transaction, involving
ticket No. 172943. That ticket was issued to a Conpany officer on
February 1, 1980. Tickets consist of three coupons. The first,
white, is the agent's audit coupon, which is to be retained by the

i ssuing Purser and renmitted to the Accounting Ofice. The second,
yellow, is the passage coupon. The third, pink, is the passenger's
recei pt. The passenger's receipt of ticket 172943 shows the ticket
as being issued for a cabin, and $32.00 as bein paid. When,
subsequently, the passenger's receipt was conpared with the audit
coupon, it appeared that the ticket had been issued for dayniter
accommodation, and that only $2.00 was paid. This would suggest that



the issuing purser had taken in $32.00 for the acconmpdati on given

t he passenger, but had only reported recei pt of $2.00, show ng | esser
accommodati on as havi ng been provided. There would thus have been an
overage in the Purser's cash, but no such overage was reported. It
appears that a nunmber of tickets issued during the grievor's tour of
duty reveal ed such di screpancies, but only one of these was the

subj ect of proof.

The grievor did offer an explanation for the discrepancy. He stated
t hat when he nmade out the ticket for cabin accommpdation the first
(white) sheet was missing. The books of tickets, he said, had fallen
out of their pigeon-hole during rough weather, and sonme of the

ti ckets had separated. The passenger thus got the passage coupon and
his receipt, but there was no audit coupon. Later, the Purser was
called to sell a dayniter, and when he nmade out that ticket, so he
says, he found there were no copies attached. He therefore typed out
a receipt and gave it to the dayniter passenger for $2.00. He does
not say how he dealt with the matter of a passage coupon for the
dayniter. The effect of all this, on the grievor's account, is that
two fares were issued using portions of one ticket: a $32.00 fare
for which the passenger had his receipt but for which there was no
audit coupon, and a $2.00 fare, for which there was an audit coupon,
but for which the other coupons had to be nade up. It would thus be
a coincidence that the audit coupon showi ng a $2.00 fare as having
been issued, was part of the sane ticket used for the issue of a
$32.00 fare.

Later, the grievor says, he discovered there was a $32.00 overage.
That would certainly be the result of what is described above. He
says that he "reported"” this overage by naking out an additiona

cabin ticket, so that his cash would balance with the tickets issued.
Thi s was, obviously, an unverifiable and unacceptabl e nethod of
accounting, as the grievor well knew. For that alone, even if it was
i nnocent, the grievor would be subject to discipline.

| am however, unable to accept the explanation offered by the
grievor. First, the story of the separation of the tickets is an
unli kely one the reported weather conditions at the material tines
not being such as to cause the tickets to fall. Even if they did,
their separation seens unlikely, but in any event, the severa

coupons do not indicate the sort of rough separation that woul d have
occurred. Even if the audit coupon of ticket 172943 had come off,
the grievor should not then have used the inconplete ticket. That he
woul d not have realized what he was doing is unlikely, since he would
be witing on a yellow, not a white, coupon

Wil e the foregoing suggests that the grievor's story is inprobable,
an exam nation of the ticket itself is even nore convincing. Both
the audit copy (on which the sale of a $2.00 fare is reported) and
the passenger's receipt (showing the sale of a $32.00 fare) show a
handwritten code, a date stanp, and the Purser's two punch-holes in
exactly the same formand in exactly the sane position. This could
not have been the case had the coupons been dealt with separately as
the grievor clains, except by a coincidence far too extraordinary to
be believed. The only reasonabl e ex- planation of what occurred is
that the grievor issued a ticket for a cabin and collected the $32.00
fare, but only showed a $2.00 fare on the audit copy, by which cash



recei pts would be reported. By such a manoeuvre the Conpany woul d be
defrauded of sone $30.00 on this transaction

For the foregoing reasons, | am conpelled to conclude that the
grievor not only failed to follow proper procedures but in fact
m sappropri ated Conpany funds. For a person in a position of
trust, there can be no doubt that this offence would justify his
di scharge. Accordingly, the grievance is dism ssed.
J.F. W WEATHERI LL
ARBI TRATOR



